
 

Member Development Steering Group 
 
Tuesday, 23 July 2024 
5.30 p.m. Brooks Room - Council Offices, Narborough 
 
 
Membership:  
 Cllr. Adrian Clifford (Chairman) 

Cllr. Matt Tomeo (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
 

   
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Notes of Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
3. Welcome to new Members of the Steering Group  
 
4. Feedback from the New Members 12 Month Catch-up (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 For Members to consider the feedback from the New Members 12 month catch-up 

meeting. 
  
5. Progress Update on Councillor Development Reviews (CDR's) (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 For Members to consider a progress update on the Councillor Development Reviews 

(CDR’s) and the draft 2024/25 training programme (enclosed). 
  
6. Audit Report - Member Development (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
 For Members to consider the key findings from the internal audit for the period April 

2023 to January 2024.  
  
7. Update on the By-Election Member Induction Programme (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
8. Member Development Programme & ILearn Update (Pages 35 - 58) 
 
 For Members to consider the current Member Induction Programme and provide 

feedback on the courses delivered and proposed future content (enclosed). 
  
9. Budget Update (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
10. Evaluation of Recent Courses (Pages 61 - 82) 
 
 Members are asked to consider the recent evaluation feedback, including the Value 

for Money and Return on Investment (enclosed). 



  
11. Items for Next Agenda  
 
12. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Tuesday 10 September 2024 
  



1 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023 
   

Present:- 
   

 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford (Chairman) 

 
   

Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
 

Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
 

Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 
Officer 

 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

1. NOTES OF LAST MEETING  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023, as circulated, were 
approved as a correct record.  

  

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

2. DRAFT BY-ELECTION MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME  

 

 The Senior Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer (SDSSO) briefed 
Members on the draft By-Election Induction Programme that was designed 
for the new Glen Parva Ward Member who would be joining the Council 
following the by-election on 21 December 2023. 
 
The SDSSO suggested that the new Member complete the two mandatory 
induction sessions in early January before joining other Members in the 
current Member Development Programme.  
 
The SDSSO explained that Democratic Services would liaise with officers to 
re-run previous training sessions on a one to one basis with the new 
Member. The SDSSO invited Members comments on the Draft By-Election 
Induction Programme. 
 
Members discussed the varying levels of knowledge that the new Member 
may have (e.g. in terms of their IT literacy or their familiarity with local 
government roles and processes) and suggested that training be tailored 
towards the new Member’s specific learning and development needs. 
 
Cllr. Luke Cousin suggested that when previous training sessions are re-run 
for the new Member, they be opened to other Members that were previously 
unable to attend due to other commitments. Cllr. Cousin provided the 
example of the Equalities, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) training, a Mandatory 
training session that was missed by several Members. 

  

  

Page 4



3 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

3. FEEDBACK FROM THE NEW MEMBER’S 6 MONTH CATCH-UP  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Adrian Clifford informed Members that the 6 month feedback 
document had been circulated and asked that Members take a few minutes 
to read the document. Cllr. Clifford gave a brief overview of the New 
Members 6 Month Catch-up which took place on 14 November 2023.  
 
The SDSSO updated Members on the key themes arising from the 6 Month 
Catch-up: 
 

1. Meet the Services 
 
New Members felt that the Meet the Services event worked well and 
asked that the event be run again in the future. The SDSSO informed 
Members that the event would be run again at the end of Year 2/3. 
 

2. Work/life balance 
 
Members are generally adjusting to the work/life balance of the role. 
The SDSSO explained that this would be picked up as a question in 
the New Members 12 month Catch-up to see whether Members feel 
that their work/balance has improved. 

 
3. Hybrid and recorded training sessions 

 
Members would like to see more hybrid and pre-recorded sessions to 
watch in their own time. The SDSSO explained that this would be 
picked up as a question in the 12 month Catch-up to see whether 
Members think this has improved. 

 
4. Re-allocation of buddies 

 
The SDSSO summarised New Members feedback on the Buddy 
system and explained that the Executive Director and Business, 
Partnership & Health Improvement Group Manager’s buddies would 
be re-allocated to the Democratic Services team. Members suggested 
that all Officer Buddy’s should be encouraged to meet with their 
Members. 

 
Members responded to comments made about: 
 

 Planning Committee 

 The relationship between Members and Officers 

 Members role at Committee meetings 
 
Members discussed the current training needs of Planning Committee 
Members and agreed that further Planning Training be addressed as a 
priority. The SDSSO informed Members that Democratic Services had liaised 
with the Planning team and that the Planning Advisory Service was contacted 

Page 5



4 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

regarding the current training gap. The SDSSO advised Members that the 
comments from the 6 Month Feedback would be raised with Planning 
Officers. 
 
Cllr. Bob Waterton, a Member of Planning Committee, added that a glossary 
of Planning terms and Core Strategies (CS) would aid Members in their 
ability to make more robust decisions.  
 
Members discussed the value of the 6 Month Feedback document in 
providing useful comments and pointers, and agreed that this document 
would set the agenda for the Member Development Steering Group going 
forward. Members acknowledged the steep learning curve experienced by 
new Members during the first 6 months and assured new Members that they 
would come to better understand their role and its limitations over time. The 
SDSSO highlighted the importance of receiving Member feedback at the 6 
month mark and reviewing it after a year to measure what has changed. 
 
Members discussed different methods of presenting the 6 month feedback 
and proposed that the information be broken down further so that it could be 
disseminated more easily. 

  

  

4. PREPARATION OF COUNCILLOR DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS (CDR’S)  

 

 The SDSSO gave an update on the Councillor Development Reviews 
(CDR’s) and advised Members that notifications would be sent to Group 
Whips at the beginning of February 2024. The SDSSO reminded Members 
that the Democratic Services team could offer assistance, should it be 
required, e.g. making room bookings, sending invitations, printing or sitting in 
on the meetings. 
 
Members requested that a deadline be provided for the CDR’s to be 
completed. The SDSSO noted this request and advised Members that a 
deadline would be circulated.   

  

  

Page 6



5 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME & ILEARN UPDATE  

 

 The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer (DSSO) provided an update on 
the current Member Induction Programme and reminded Members of 
upcoming training dates. 
 
The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer provided an update on 
completion rates of online learning and advised that since the last MDSG a 
further 6 Members have completed the mandatory module of GDPR and 
Data protection making this a total of 8 members. A total of 2 members have 
completed the Safeguarding (Bronze Level). 
 
Members requested that their login details for iLearn be sent to Group Whips 
and re-circulated.     

  

  

6. EVALUATION OF RECENT COURSES  

 

 The Democracy Support Officer (DSO) updated Members on the evaluation 
feedback from recent courses, which was summarised up to the Planning 
Enforcement Masterclass that took place on Thursday 16 November 2023. 
An update was provided on the Value for Money (VfM) and Return on 
Investment for each session. The DSO explained that the Impact factor was 
now provided up to the New Councillor Workshop on 14 July 2023, however 
several sessions achieved an Impact rating of 0. The DSO summarised the 
reasons why Members felt they had not been able to implement the learning 
from those sessions: 
 

 Members felt that further training was required. 

 Members felt that they had not had adequate time/opportunity to put 
their learning into practice. 

 Members had not yet experienced the role specified in the training 
(e.g. to Chair a meeting). 

 
The DSO asked for Members thoughts on whether a period longer than three 
months should be given before sending the Implementation Feedback 
Forms, giving Members more time to implement and apply their learning. 
 
Members discussed the current method of evaluating recent courses and 
provided suggestions on how the process could be revised and improved. It 
was agreed that Mentimeter would be piloted as an alternate method of 
collating feedback at the Code of Conduct training session on Thursday 15 
February 2024.  

  

  

Page 7



6 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

7. BUDGET UPDATE  

 

 The DSO updated Members on the training budget. The DSO advised 
Members that £367.50 was left of the training budget but that a further 
£1,000 would be added to cover the Planning training requirement.  

  

  

8. ITEMS FOR NEXT AGENDA  

 

  Progress update on the Councillor Development Reviews (CDR’s) 

 Member Development Programme & iLearn Update 

 Evaluation of Recent Courses and Update on Mentimeter 

 Update on New Member’s Induction 
  

  

  

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

  Wednesday 13 March 2024.  

  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.57 P.M.

Page 8



             

 

 

Summary of the New Member 12 Month catch-up 

 

 

 

Attendees: 

Cllr. Bob Waterton - Apologies  

Cllr. Matt Tomeo – Apologies 

Cllr. Susan Findlay – Apologies 

Cllr. Luke Cousin – In Person 

Cllr. Tony Deakin – In Person 

Cllr. Neil Wright – In Person 

Cllr. Roger Stead – in Person 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss – In Person 

Cllr. Richard Holdridge – In Person 

Cllr. Ande Savage – In Person 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra – Via MS Teams 

Cllr. Hannah Gill – Via MS Teams 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella – Via MS Teams 

Cllr. Rebecca Lunn – Via MS Teams 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Item 1       Within the last 12 months what have your highlights been? 

 

• Interacting with and supporting residents. Achieving a resolution for residents and 

making a difference. 

• Having a vision for our wards. 

• Having a wider influence to change things for the ward. 

• Response to gas leak from officers, agencies etc was impressive, everyone pulled 

together.  

• Have felt the weight and the responsibility of the role, and the pressure associated with 

knowing that residents voted for me, especially when they’ve never voted for this 

particular group before – it makes you want to do a good job, makes you feel humbled. 


[...]
past year, they suggested that having a buddy was no longer required. 

Members commented that they felt reassured by the ongoing support provided by Democratic 

Services. 

Several members commented on the seniority of their buddies, suggesting that having senior 

officers as buddies could make them difficult to contact and less approachable with minor 

queries. 

 

Would you recommend having a buddy to New Members? 

Several Members recommended the buddy system for new members for the first year and 

suggested that Democratic Services would continue to provide the necessary support and 

assistance thereafter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Item 4       Induction Programme 

 

Highlights: 

 

• The Planning Enforcement training was great – interactive.  

• The Fraud training (facilitated by an outside agency) – held with officers and members 

together was very entertaining.  

• The Housing training was great. 

• The Bio-Diversity training was enjoyable.  

• The Local Nature Recovery Briefings were informative.  

• The Planning Committee roleplay training provided by the Planning Advisory Service 

(PAS) training was particularly useful and informative, though some members wished it 

was delivered sooner.  

• Leadership Academy (provided by LGA) was good.  

More information needed on: 

• How the council works, for example how are the Cabinet, Leader, Chair of the Council 

etc appointed.  

• Role/expectations of opposition.  

• How to be an effective opposition. 

• Keep Members informed on large/contentious applications so that members are aware 

of what is coming up and can prepare by reading the associated policies/documents.  

• More information needed on the Council’s Strategic Policies and Plans – this needs to 

be delivered earlier in the induction programme. 

Gaps in learning and suggestions for induction/training programme: 

• Several members suggested that the induction programme could be more engaging 

and interactive, with a focus on workshop style training sessions as opposed to slide 

reading. 

• Some members requested that training sessions be pre-recorded and circulated for 

members to watch in their own time (and made accessible on SharePoint). This would 

make training more accessible as it could be watched at leisure (repeated and paused 

when necessary). A transcription could also be made available for those members who 

prefer to read. 

• The Resilience Partnership briefing was poor – may need future training here.  

• Licensing training was very poorly delivered, and it was tough to stay engaged- though 

members acknowledged that this may be the topic itself. 

• LG Inform is very useful and members would benefit from training on how to use it 

effectively. 

• Several members advised that more training was needed prior to the Scrutiny Budget 

process in January, as member’s felt they lacked expertise and understanding during 

the 2024 Budget Scrutiny. Members acknowledged that it was a steep learning curve 

and that they would become more confident with time. They suggested that training in 

the style of the PAS role play would be particularly useful. One member suggested that 

Page 13



training could be provided at an earlier date to give members an earlier sight of 

financial scrutiny and making the January meetings less overwhelming. Officers 

informed members of the Finance and Welfare training which took place on Monday 23 

October 2023 and received positive feedback from all 11 attendees. 

• One Member commented that the Finance Scrutiny session (provided virtually by the 

LGA) was particularly useful in preparing members for budget scrutiny and suggested 

that other members would benefit from attending.  

• Training needs to be more evenly spread across the calendar. 

 

Have you been able to complete the mandatory modules on iLearn? 

• Members generally were able to complete the mandatory modules on iLearn, and 

[...]
lities. Officers 

commented that this information is published at Annual Council and is available for all 

members to access on the web.  

• More support for Planning Committee Members, especially new members.  

• Members requested that Budget items be added to the Scrutiny Work Programme at 

an earlier date, including ranges and pitfalls, for Scrutiny members to have earlier sight 

and knowledge prior to the Budget meetings next January. 

• Looking forward to being a member of Planning Committee – talked about the role 

briefly and going in with an open mind. 

• Members commented that the Weekly Diary is particularly useful. 

• One member commented that the Nature Recovery Briefing was really useful and that 

they will be going to subsequent meetings due to the briefing.  

• Members voiced concerns over attendance rates and commented that it is usually the 

same few Members who turn up to meetings. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Councillor Development Reviews 

 

Analysis of 2024 Councillor Development Reviews (CDR’s) 

A total of 24 CDR’s were completed during 2024, equating to approximately 67% of 

Members. The breakdown of completion by group can be seen in the table below. 

 

Completion CON LIB LAB GREEN Total 
No: 17 0 6 1 24 
% 47.2 0 16.6 2.7 66.6 

Table 1: CDR Completion by Group 

 

Members feedback provided during the CDR’s identified several training and 

development needs, which broadly fit within the categories displayed in the table on the 

next page. There were a number of common themes arising from CDR’s which were 

raised by a number of members irrespective of political group. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Table 2: Identified Training & Development Needs

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

N
um

be
r o

f M
em

be
r's

 R
ep

or
tin

g 
N

ee
d

Identified Training & Development Needs

Identified Training & Development Needs

P
age 18



Most requested areas for further development 

 

Affordable Hous
[...]
d through improved 

chairing skills (37.5%). 

Previous training on this topic: 

Previously, Chairing Skills training was provided for members on 3 July 2023, though 

this was attended by only 2 Members, 1 of which has identified this as a need in their 

CDR. This session, hosted by East Midlands Councils, provided participants with tips 

and techniques associated with being a skilled chair of a virtual, physical or hybrid 

meeting.  

 

Effective Surgeries & Casework 

9 out of 24 Members (38%) completing CDR’s identified ‘Effective Surgeries & 

Casework’ as an area for further training and development.  

Previous training on this topic: 

Training was provided for New Members at the Hitting the Ground Running: New 

Councillor Workshop, hosted by East Midlands Councils on Friday 14 July 2023. 

 

Emergency Planning/Resilience 

12 out of 24 Members (50%) completing CDR’s identified ‘Emergency 

Planning/Resilience’ as an area for further training and development.  

Previous training on this topic: 

Training was provided on the Resilience Partnership on Thursday 21 March 2024, 

covering resilience arrangements in Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland and explaining 

the role of Elected Members before, during and following an incident. 17 members 

attended this session. 

 

 

Page 20



Draft 2024/25 Member Development Programme 

 

Please find below the Draft 2024/2025 Member Development Programme which 

accounts for the training and development needs that were identified by Member’s in 

their CDR’s.  

 

 
Date 

 
Location 

 
Mandatory, 
Optional or 
Advisory 

 
 

 
Training Event 

 
External 
Training 
Provider 

 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
Affordable Housing 

 
TBC 

 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
Emergency 

Planning/Resilience 
 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
Benefits and Support 
available to residents 

 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
Climate Change 

 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
TBC 

 
Effective Surgeries & 

Casewor
[...]
Support Service, The Childrens 

Workers Service and the Domestic Abuse Outreach 

Service. 

Tuesday 9 April 

2024 

5:30pm 

Council 

Chamber 

Advisory for Audit 

Committee 

Members 

 

Audit Committee Training 

• Accounting Policies 

• Annual Audit Plan 

Kerry Beavis 

Thursday 23 May 

2024 

5:30pm 

Council 

Chamber 

Mandatory for 

Planning Committee 

Members & 

Substitutes 

Annual Planning Committee Training 

• Role of the Planning Committee 

• The Code of Conduct  

• Planning legislation and policy 

• The structure of the committee day 

• Making a decision on a planning application  
 

No 

Wednesday 10 

July 2024 

2:00pm 

Virtual via 

Zoom 

Optional Personal Safety for Councillors 

• Principles of personal safety 

• Use of mobiles and technology 

• Personal safety tips 

 

LGA 

P
age 32



 

7 
 

Tuesday 23 July 

2024 

2:00pm 

Virtual via 

Zoom 

Optional Handling online abuse and intimidation for newly-

elected Councillors 

• Online harassment & stalking 

• Trolling, cyber-bulling and threats 

• Being a responsible digital citizen 

LGA 

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

Member Development Programme for 

New and Returning Members 

2023/24 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



 

2 
 

Online Modules 

 

Mandatory, Optional or Advisory 

 

Training Module: 

Mandatory Safeguarding (Bronze Level) Children, Young People & Adults  

Mandatory GDPR and Data Protection  

Optional Induction for New Starters  

Optional Councillor Scrutiny 

Optional Dementia Awareness 

Optional Business Math 

Optional Coaching 

Optional Cyber Security – Keeping Safe online 

Optional Dementia Awareness 

Optional Emergency Planning 

Optional Healthy Lifestyles  

Optional Influencing, Assertiveness and Negotiation  

Optional Interview Skills 

P
age 36



 

3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Optional Introduction to health & Safety 

Optional Introduction to Mindfulness
[...]
al 

 

 

CANCELLED Affordable Housing  

• Housing Demand 

• Homelessness Update  

• Affordable housing Update 
 
Cancelation reason: Extraordinary Council meeting 
required. 
 

No 

Thursday 2 

November 2023 

5:30pm 

Rescheduled 

Date:TBC 

Council 

Chamber 

Mandatory for 

Planning Committee 

Members 

CANCELLED  Planning Masterclass 

Subject : TBC 

Cancelation reason: Low member attendance 

No 

Wednesday 1 

November 2023 

5:30pm 

Hybrid 

Brooks Room 

or Microsoft 

Teams 

Advisory Anti-Social Behaviour,  Prevent and Protect 

To provide an insight of the work of the Community 

Services team and Police on ASB, Prevent and Protect. 

 

 

  

No 

 

P
age 48



 

15 
 

Date  Location Mandatory, Optional 

or Advisory 

 

Training Event: External 

Training 

Provider 

Thursday 9th 

November 2023 

5:00pm 

Council 

Chamber 

Advisory Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion 

 

 

Yes 

Nelsons 

Training 

Tuesday 14th 

November 2023 

5:30pm 

Hybrid 

Brooks Room 

or Microsoft 

Teams 

Advisory for New 

Members 

New Members - 6 month catch up N/A 

Thursday 16 

November 2023 

5:30pm 

 

Council 

Chamber 

Advisory for 

Planning Committee 

Members and 

substitute members 

RESCHEDULED 

 Planning Masterclass : Planning Enforcement 

• What is Planning Enforcement (General Overview) 

• What we can do, what we can’t do (Outline of 

Powers etc) 

• Development monitoring 

• Brief Stats/IPlan/Enforcement Policy Refresh 

• Interesting Cases 

 

No 

Monday 4 

December 2023 

Council 

Chamber 

Advisory for 

Planning Committee 

CANCELLED Planning Masterclass: Subject TBC 

Cancelation reason: Low member attendance 

No 

P
age 49



 

16 
 

Date  Location Mandatory, Optional 

or Advisory 

 

Training Event: External 

Training 

Provider 

5:30pm 

Rescheduled 

Date:TBC 

Members and 

substitute members 

Parks & Open spaces Task and Finish Group to be held on 

this date. This group is required to take place before
[...]
usiness Math 2 

Optional Coaching 0 

Optional Cyber Security – Keeping Safe online 0 

Optional Dementia Awareness 1 

Optional Emergency Planning 0 

Optional Healthy Lifestyles  0 

Optional Influencing, Assertiveness and Negotiation  0 

P
age 57



 

2 
 

Instructions and Login details emailed to all Members on 04/08/2023 

• 3 Members have completed both mandatory modules 

• 6 Members have completed GDPR and Data Protection only 

• 0 Member has completed Safeguarding (Bronze Level) Children, Young People & Adults only  

Since the last Member Development Steering Group a further 3 Members have completed the Mandatory Module of GDPR and Data 

Protection. 

Data Collected on 31/05/2024 

 

Optional Interview Skills 0 

Optional Introduction to health & Safety 0 

Optional Introduction to Mindfulness and Meditation 0 

Optional Keeping Safe Online 0 

Optional Managing your priorities 0 

Optional Mental Health Awareness 0 

Optional Personal Resilience 1 

Optional Prevent 0 

Optional Risk Management 0 

Optional Treating People Fairly 0 

P
age 58



1006 DJD 5,500.00 

Annual Budget = 5,500.00 

Expenditure Supplier Ref

Payment 

Made / 

Order 

Raised Actual

Commitment

s Accruals

Cumulative 

Total

Budget 

Remaining

Date £ £ £ £ £

Planning Training Fee Improvement & Development Agency 273854 25-Apr-24 3,500.00 3,500.00 2,000.00 

Cllr Taylor Training Expenses 25-Apr-24 77.75 3,577.75 1,922.25 

LGA Leadership Academy Local Government Association 08-Feb-24 1,000.00 4,577.75 922.25 

4,577.75 922.25 

4,577.75 922.25 

4,577.75 922.25 

4,577.75 922.25 

Totals 3,577.75 1,000.00 0.00 4,577.75 922.25 
(3,577.75) (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Members Seminars & Short Training 

Budget Update for 2024/25

As at 30th June 2024 (P3 2024/2025)

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary of Feedback - Induction Programme 2023-24 

 

IT & Democratic Services Support Session 16 May 2023 

Attendance 18 – 5 Members pro
[...]
odiversity Net Gain 5 2 2 3 Not yet measured 12 

21/03/2024 Resilience Partnership 5 2 3 3 Not yet measured 13 

03/04/2024 
Vulnerability & Support 
Awareness 5 2 3 3 Not yet measured 13 

P
age 81



   

 

Value for Money and Return on Investment – Member Development 

  Factor  

Date 
 

Training Session 
 

Cost                       
(1-5) 

Relevance *                                   
(0-3) 

Quality                  
(0-3) 

Applying  
learning                               

(0-3) 
Impact                                   

(0-6) 

Rating to 
date                                
(0-20) 

09/04/24 Audit Committee Training 5 2 3 3 Not yet measured 13 

23/05/24 
Annual Planning Committee 
Training 5 2 3 3 Not yet measured 13 

   
   
 
   

Summary:                
                  

Value for Money (VfM) is considered to have been achieved when a training event receives a final rating score of 12+.  
 

The final ratings which are shown are likely to increase once their 'Impact' factor is determined. The Impact factor is  

calculated via a small number of evaluation questions sent to a selection of attendees at least 3 months after the training session.  

 

*The ‘Relevance’ cannot be fully measured at this time because the training has taken place prior to the analysis of Member’s CDR’s (Councillor Development 
Reviews). As such, the rating of 2 is currently the highest possible score in the Relevance category.  
 
** The ‘Quality and Applying Learning’ score could not be measured for the Affordable Housing session on 18 December as no feedback forms were received. 
 

 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 Notes of Last Meeting
	4 Feedback from the New Members 12 Month Catch-up
	5 Progress Update on Councillor Development Reviews (CDR's)
	6 Audit Report - Member Development
	7 Update on the By-Election Member Induction Programme
	8 Member Development Programme & ILearn Update
	ILearn Update

	9 Budget Update
	10 Evaluation of Recent Courses
	Value For Money and

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 23 July 2024 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford (Chairman) 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo (Vice-Chair) 

   

Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Ande Savage 

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 

Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
 

 

 
Substitutes:- 

 

  Cllr. Tracey Shepherd (in place of Cllr. Nick Brown).  
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Roger Stead 

 

1. NOTES OF LAST MEETING  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023, as circulated, were 
approved as a correct record. 

  

2. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS OF THE STEERING GROUP  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Adrian Clifford welcomed new and returning Members 
and provided an overview of the Steering Group.  

  



2 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 23 July 2024 

3. FEEDBACK FROM THE NEW MEMBERS 12 MONTH CATCH-UP  

 

 The Democracy Support Officer (DSO) informed Members that a document 
providing an update on the actions taken by Democratic Services since the 
New Members 6 Month Catch-Up was published as a Supplemental Item. A 
hard copy was circulated for Members’ information.  
 
The DSO gave a brief overview of the New Members 12 Month Catch-up 
which took place on 14 May 2024. This included feedback on key areas such 
as the Member Induction Programme. The DSO explained that Democratic 
Services would take Members feedback on-board and work to continually 
improve Member training.  
 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 Challenges faced with hybrid training, e.g., the Meeting Owl. It was 
agreed that Member training would continue to be conducted either 
remotely or in person until a technical solution was found to improve 
the quality of hybrid training. 

 Recording training sessions for members to watch at their leisure. 
However, Members agreed that this would only be appropriate in 
certain circumstances. 

 Developing a meeting etiquette including expectations and basic 
ground rules at virtual training sessions, e.g., to ensure that Member’s 
cameras are turned on when using Microsoft Teams. 

  



3 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 23 July 2024 

4. PROGRESS UPDATE ON COUNCILLOR DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS 
(CDR'S)  

 

 The DSO provided a progress update on the Councillor Development 
Reviews (CDR’s). The DSO explained that a total of 24 out of 36 CDR’s were 
completed so far and provided a breakdown of completion rates by Political 
Group. 
 
The DSO explained that the feedback received in Member’s CDR’s 
highlighted several training and development needs. This information was 
used to develop the Draft 2024-2025 Member Development Programme, 
enclosed as part of the agenda. An update would also be provided to 
Members at Full Council on Tuesday 24 September 2024. 
 
The DSO asked for Member’s feedback on the draft programme before it was 
taken to Full Council, including suggestions of topics to be added. Members 
suggested that more training was needed in the following areas: 
 
1. The role of the opposition and how to be an effective opposition Member: 
 

- The Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer (SDSSO) 
highlighted training provided by East Midlands Councils (EMC) for 
members of the opposition, as well as the importance of leadership 
modules. The SDSSO also emphasised the significance of effective 
Scrutiny as a measure of opposition. 

 
2. Local Government Finance: 
 

- Members discussed the training need prior to the Scrutiny of the 
Budget process in January 2025. 

 
3. Planning Masterclasses: 
  

- Members discussed key areas where a Planning Masterclass would 
be most beneficial.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That the 2024-2025 Member Development Programme be approved.  
 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate that the Steering Group develops an inclusive training 
programme for all Members of the Council.  



4 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 23 July 2024 

5. AUDIT REPORT - MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 

 The Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer presented findings from 
the recent audit. Members considered the action plan and discussed various 
methods for encouraging Members to complete the mandatory modules. 
Members also considered alternative methods of delivering the mandatory 
modules, it was agreed to continue with the online method which provides 
flexibility to allow Members to complete them in their own time.  
 
Members agreed that 30 September 2024 was a reasonable deadline to 
allow all Members to complete the modules. Completion rates would be 
reported back Group Leaders, Whips, the Monitoring Officer and to the 
Steering Group at its next meeting in October.   

  

 DECISION 
 

That 30 September 2024 be set as a deadline for Members to complete the 
GDPR & Data Protection and Safeguarding (Bronze) mandatory online 
modules.  
 
Reason:  
 
Following a recent audit, it has become apparent that Members have yet to 
complete the mandatory modules set by the Council.   

  

6. UPDATE ON THE BY-ELECTION MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME  

 

 The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer (DSSO) provided an update on 
the By-Election Member Induction Programme. 
 
Cllr. Ande Savage who was elected in December 2023 responded saying 
that the By-Election Member Induction Programme was useful. 
 
The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer (DSSO) advised that Cllr. Ande 
Savage will now be invited to join the main Member Development 
Programme.  

  



5 
 
Member Development Steering Group - Tuesday, 23 July 2024 

7. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME & ILEARN UPDATE  

 

 The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer (DSSO) provided an update on 
the current Member Induction Programme. 
 
The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer provided an update on 
completion rates of mandatory online learning and advised that a total of 9 
Members have now completed the mandatory module of GDPR and Data 
protection and a total of 3 members have completed the Safeguarding 
(Bronze Level). 
 
It was agreed that all mandatory online learning modules are to be completed 
by 30 September 2024.  Members requested that their login details for iLearn 
are re-circulated.    

  

8. BUDGET UPDATE  

 

 The Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer updated Members on the 
training budget.  
 
The Planning Committee training fee had been committed to the current 
year’s budget, therefore the current budget remaining is £922.25. Officers 
would look to top-up the budget to ensure that training needs are met once 
the member development programme has been agreed.  

  

9. EVALUATION OF RECENT COURSES  

 

 The DSO updated Members on the evaluation feedback from recent courses, 
which was summarised up to the Annual Planning Committee training that 
took place on Thursday 23 May 2024. An update was provided on the Value 
for Money (VfM) and Return on Investment scores for each session. The 
DSO explained that updated ‘impact’ scores were provided up to the 
Planning Enforcement Training on Thursday 16 November 2023. 

  

10. ITEMS FOR NEXT AGENDA  

 

  Meeting expectations for virtual meetings.  

 Update on completion rates for GDPR & Data Protection and 
Safeguarding online modules.  

 Update on Planning Masterclasses. 

  

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

  Thursday 10 October 2024 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.00 P.M.


